

No. 10-1207

**In the Supreme Court of
the United States**

CHARLES F. WILLIAMS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAN M. PETERSON
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK
Counsel of Record
3925 Chain Bridge Road
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
protell@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 1 |
| I. THE DECISION OF THE MARYLAND COURT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>McDONALD</i> , AND PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT | 3 |
| II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE SECOND AMENDMENT APPLIES OUTSIDE THE HOME. | 7 |
| III. PETITIONER'S ALLEGED LACK OF STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF HIS OWN CONVICTION IS NOT AN INDEPENDENT STATE GROUND BARRING REVIEW BY THIS COURT | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 12 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 10-3525, 2011 WL 2623511 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011) | 6,7,8 |
| <i>Freedman v. State of Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) | 11 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Onderdonk v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 407 A.2d 763 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979) | 6 |
| <i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 880 A.2d 1137 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 413 A.2d 295 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980) | 6 |
| <i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) | 10 |

United States v. Boone, 108 F.3d 1380
(7th Cir. 1997) 12

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d
458 (4th Cir. 2011), *petition for*
cert. filed, No. 10-11212 (June 24, 2011) 2,6

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 4

Williams v. State, 417 Md. 479,
10 A.3d 1167 (2011) *passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amend. I 3,4,11

U.S. Const., Amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. IV 3

U.S. Const., Amend. IX 3

U.S. Const., Amend. X 3

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law,
§ 4-203 (2002) 1

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law,
§ 4-203(a)(1)(i) (2002) 3,13,14

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law,
§ 4-203(b)(6) (2002) 1
